
 
 
 

Audit Committee  
Agenda 

 
 
 

Date:      Monday, 30 January 2023 
Time:      2.00 pm 
Venue:   The Council Chamber - City Hall, College 
Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Andrew Brown (Chair), Tony Dyer (Vice-Chair), Fabian Breckels, John Geater, 
Zoe Goodman, Jonathan Hucker, Hibaq Jama, Guy Poultney, David Wilcox, Adebola Adebayo and 
Simon Cookson – Independent Members 
 
Copies to: Simba Muzarurwi (Chief Internal Auditor), Denise Murray (Director - Finance & Section 151 
Officer), Nancy Rollason (Head of Legal Service), Glenn Hammons, Husinara Jones, Alison Mullis, Tony 
Whitlock, Lucy Fleming (Head of Democratic Engagement) and Ravi Lakhani (Head of Strategic 
Finance) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued by: Allison Taylor, Democratic Services 
City Hall, PO Box 3399, Bristol BS1 9NE 
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
Date: Friday, 20 January 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 
Audit Committee – Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
  

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information   
 (Pages 4 - 6)  

2. Apologies for absence.   
   

3. Declarations of Interest   
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest.  
  
Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion. 
  
 

 

  

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting - To Follow   
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record. 
 

 

  

5. Action sheet - To follow   
   

6. Public Forum   
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
  
Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:- 
  
Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on 24 January. 
  
Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 27 
January. 
  

 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 
Audit Committee – Agenda 

 

 

 
  

7. Work Programme   
To note the work programme. 
 

(Pages 7 - 8) 

  

8. Grant Thornton Value for Money Plan 2022/23   
 (Pages 9 - 19)  

9. Audit Findings Report for 2020/21 - To follow   
   

10. Internal Audit Update Report   
 (Pages 20 - 25)  

11. Internal Audit Exception Report   
 (Pages 26 - 32)  

12. Digital Transformation change and governance update   
 (Pages 33 - 40)  

13. Q3 Corporate Risk Report   
 (Pages 41 - 91) 
 
 



www.bristol.gov.uk  

 

 

Public Information Sheet 
 

Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk. 
 

Public meetings 
 
Public meetings including Cabinet, Full Council, regulatory meetings (where planning and licensing 
decisions are made) and scrutiny will now be held at City Hall. 
 
Members of the press and public who plan to attend City Hall are advised that you may be asked to 
watch the meeting on a screen in another room should the numbers attending exceed the maximum 
occupancy of the meeting venue. 
 

COVID-19 Prevention Measures at City Hall (June 2022) 
 
When attending a meeting at City Hall, the following COVID-19 prevention guidance is advised:  

• promotion of good hand hygiene: washing and disinfecting hands frequently 
• while face co
[...]

Finance: Treasury Management  Mid-Year Report Routine 3.3 Director - Finance

Internal Audit: Internal Audit Half Year Update Routine 1.5/1.6/1.7 Chief Internal Auditor
Counter Fraud Half Year Update Report Routine 2.4./2.10 Chief Internal Auditor
Audit Committee Half Year Report to Full Council (Draft) Routine 5.1 Chief Internal Auditor

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 7



Meeting Date Assurance Source Report Details Routine Work 
Programme/ 

Other?

ToR Ref Officer Providing Report

Internal Audit Quality Assurance and Improvement Plan, Charter and Strategy Routine 1.1/1.6 Chief Internal Auditor
Avon Pension Fund
Review of Specific Corporate Risk 

 January 2023 External Audit: Audit Findings Report 20/21 Routine 1.8/1.9/3.2 External Audit Lead
2:00 PM Grant Thornton Value for money Plan 22/23

Internal Audit: Internal Audit Update Report Routine 1.5/1.6/1.7 Chief Internal Auditor
Internal Audit Exception Report

Risk Management: Corporate Risk Report (Q3) Routine 4.1/4.3 Risk and Insurance Manager
Digital Transformation and Governance Update Routine 4.1/4.3 Risk Manager / Risk Owner

    

Mar-23 External Audit: External Audit - Audit Plan Routine 1.8/1.9/3.2 External Audit Lead
3:00 PM

Internal Audit: Draft Internal Audit Annual Plan Routine 1.2 Chief Internal Auditor
Annual Whistleblowing Review Routine 2.4 Chief Internal Auditor
Internal Audit  External Standards Assessment - Results One off Chief Internal Auditor

Legal: Code of Corporate Governance Routine 2.6 Director: Legal& Democratic Services

Corporate: AGS 2020/21 - Actions Tracking Update Routine 2.5/4.4/1.7 Director: Finance
 External Inspections Update Routine 4.4 Head of Executive Office

   
 

P
age 8



 
 

Audit Committee
30 January 2023

Report of: Grant Thornton UK LLP

Title: Grant Thornton Value for Money Plan 2022/23

Ward: City Wide

Officer Presenting Report: Grant Thornton UK LLP

Recommendation
The Audit Committee note, and comment as appropriate, on Grant Thornton’s Value for 
Money Plan
[...]
s. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

P
age 19



Audit Committee Meeting – Internal Audit Update Report 

 

 

 

Audit Committee 
30th January 2023

Report of: Chief Internal Auditor

Title: Internal Audit Update Report

Ward: Citywide

Officer Presenting Report: Chief Internal Auditor

Recommendations

1. The Audit Committee notes the Internal Audit Update Report highlighting the planned key activities 
for the rest of the year until 31 March 2023. 

2. The Audit Committee agrees to the quarterly audit planning approach with effect from 2023/24.

Summary
The Committee received internal audit and fraud half year reports in November 2022 that provided full 
details on performance against the approved plan and summary of outcomes from each of the 
completed reviews.  This report seeks to provide the Committee with a high-level update on internal 
audit priorities in the last quarter of this financial year.

The significant issues in the report relate to:

- Delivery of the 2022/23 internal audit plan

- The implementation of agreed audit actions

- The external assessment of Internal Audit’s compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards

- External review of whistleblowing arrangements

- IT Root Cause Analysis 

- 2023/24 Audit Planning Approach 

- 2022/23 Annual Governance Statement 

 

Page 20

Agenda Item 10



Audit Committee Meeting – Internal Audit Update Report 

 

 

Policy 
 
1. Audit Committee Terms of Reference  
 
Consultation 
 
2. Internal 

 
Corporate Leadership Board including S151 Officer, Cabinet Member for Governance, Resources 
and Finance. 

 
3. External 

 
Not applicable  

 
Context 
 
4. The role of the Internal Audit function is to provide Members and Management with 

independent assurance that the control, risk and governance framework in place within the 
Council is effective 
[...]
Audit Committee Meeting – Internal Audit Update Report 

 

 

the Children and Education Directorate space and support to ensure a successful inspection. 
Internal Audit engagement during this time is very limited but we are satisfied that the planned 
activities in this area will be completed by the end of the financial year. 
 

9. We previously reported about the resourcing challenges faced in the earlier parts of this financial 
year and the actions that we have taken to reduce the impact on the overall delivery of the 
approved plan. As reported in the last meeting we are confident that the agreed audit plan 
delivery target will be met by 31 March 2023. 
 

10. The Audit Committee is requested to note the following two changes to the audit plan: 
 

• The Homelessness follow up audit has been removed.  Other work has been completed in 
this area and the ongoing IT system replacement is a key part of the improvement 
actions. 
 

• The days allocated to the Domestic Violence review have now been allocated to the Food 
Equality Strategy at the request of management in agreement with the Chief Internal 
Auditor. 

 
Implementation of Agreed Management Actions 

 
11. A key activity for Internal Audit is following up and reporting on the implementation of agreed 

management actions. The Council uses the Pentana Audit Management System to monitor and 
report the implementation of agreed management actions. Management are ultimately 
responsible for implementing the agreed actions and Internal Audit is responsible for 
undertaking follow up and ensuring that the progress in the implementation of the actions is 
monitored and reported to the Corporate Leadership Board and Audit Committee. 
 

12. There is a target that 93% of all actions are implemented by the due date. This target has been 
consistently achieved over the last reporting periods with significant support from Internal Audit. 
This positive trajectory will need to be sustained so work is now ongoing t
[...]
 detection of such issues. Areas of significant risk are detailed in the 
report.  

 
Summary of Equalities Impact of the Proposed Decision 
  

No Equality Impact anticipated from this report. 
 
Legal and Resource Implications 
 

Legal   - Not Applicable 
 
Financial  - Not Applicable  
 
Land  - Not Applicable 
 
Personnel - Not Applicable  

 
Appendices:  

 
None 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
Background Papers: 
 

• Public Sector Internal Audit Standards  
• Various Audit Files 

Page 25



Audit Committee Meeting – Internal Audit Exception Report 

 
 

Audit Committee 
30th January 2023

Report of: Chief Internal Auditor

Title: Internal Audit – Exceptions Report

Ward: Citywide

Officer Presenting Report: Chief Internal Auditor

Recommendation
The Audit Committee notes the report and takes assurance from management regarding the issues 
highlighted in the report.

Summary
This report provides the Committee with summary reports in respect of two areas for which internal 
audit work has recently been completed. The summary reports are provided in line with routine 
reporting protocols where a ‘limited assurance’ opinion is concluded.

The significant issues in the report are:

The two reports with limited assurance opinion are:

- Core Systems Access Controls which is Appendix 1 

- Financial Scheme of Delegation which is Appendix 2
 

Page 26

Agenda Item 11



Audit Committee Meeting – Internal Audit Exception Report 

 
Policy 
 
1. Audit Committee Terms of Reference  
 
Consultation 
 
2. Internal 

 
Corporate Leadership Board and relevant Senior Management. 

 
3. External 

 
Not applicable  

 
Context 
 
4. It is standard practice for the Audit Committee to receive summary reports in relation to all 

internal audit work concluding ‘limited assurance’ or ‘no assurance’.  Since the last Audit 
Committee meeting in November 2022,  two internal audit reviews have been completed and 
concluded limited assurance. The two reports are: 
 

• Appendix 1 – Core Systems Access Controls 
 

• Appendix 2 – Financial Scheme of Delegation 
 
5. Relevant senior managers will be in attendance at the meeting to update the Committee and 

respond to any questions the Committee may have.  
 

Proposal 
 
6. The Audit Committee notes the report and takes assurance from management regarding the 

issues highlighted in the report. 
 
Other Options Considered 
 
7. Not applicable 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
8. The work of Internal Audit minimises the risk of failures in the Council’s internal control, risk 

management and governance arrangements, reduces fraud and other losses and increases the 
potential for prevention and detection of such issues.  
 
 

Summary of Equalities Impact of the Proposed Decision 
  

No Equality Impact anticipated from this report. 
 

Page 27



Audit Committee Meeting – Internal Audit Exception Report 

 
Legal and Resource Implications 
 

Legal 
Not Applicable 
 
Financial 
Not Applicable  
 
Land 
Not Applicable 
 
Personnel 
Not Applicable  

 
Appendices: 
 

Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Summary – Core Systems Access Controls 
 
Appendix 2 – Internal Audit Summary – Financial Scheme of Delegation 

 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
Background Papers: 
 
Various Audit Files 

Page 28



 

 

 

Appendix 1 
1. Audit Summary – Core Systems Access  Controls 
 
Background and Context 
 
1.1 The Council has many core IT systems, essential to running the Council, which are used to store, maintain, 

and access information.  The management of user access is a critical control to ensuring that information is 
available and shared with only with those that require it.  
 

1.2 A Logical Access Controls Policy is in place which sets out the requirements to ensure appropriate access 
control rules are in place across the Council’s network and associated systems.  

 
1.3 The Internal Audit of Cyber Security in April 2021 identified that regular reviews of user acce
[...]
ween the two documents 

• Review and update links on the Source 

• Ensure the grants governance documentation are clearly linked through from the FSOD 

• Review the implementation of Capital additions and consider update to the FSOD. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



Audit Committee – Digital Transformation Change and Governance Update 

 
  

Audit Committee
Monday 30 January 2023

Report of: Tim Borrett, Director: Policy, Strategy and Digital

Title: Digital Transformation change and governance update

Ward: Citywide

Member Presenting Report: N/A

Recommendation

Note the report and steps being taken to address the root causes of low and limited assurance for IT 
governance.

Summary

In recent years the council has undertaken major digital transformation activity to modernise, improve 
and secure its IT estate and operations. Whilst much progress has been made, seven internal audits of 
transformation and associated IT issues have provided only Limited Assurance, highlighting gaps in 
several areas. These audits and issues have been published and discussed previously. This report 
summarises activity undertaken since new leadership arrangements took effect in April 2022, plus in-
flight work and future plans to address the root causes of this limited assurance.

The significant issues in the report are:

- The root causes of assurance issues most often relate to the themes of Governance; Project Planning 
and Management; Policies and Procedures; Technical Security Controls; Decentralised IT Functions.
- These are all well-known and recognised by management, with much improvement work already 
undertaken and more planned over the coming 12-18 months.
- Major changes and in-flight improvements since the focus of previous audits include: new Digital 
Strategy; updated Digital Transformation Programme with full Programme Management support and 
embedded Internal Audit assurance; procuring a single Digital Strategic Partner; new approved projects 
to make further improvem
[...]
policies. 

vi. To lead significant improvement in the council’s governance surrounding IT, including compliance in 
contracting and procurement, management of risk, and approach to Line of Business System 
management. This includes accountability for exercising significant, effective influence across the 
council including areas outside of the post-holder’s direct hierarchal control. 

vii. To work in close partnership with the Head of IT Operations to ensure a seamless, one-team approach 
to operationalising IT and digital strategy and policy, and to provide visibly joined-up leadership and 
management across the Digital Transformation service. 

 
12. A full restructure of the Digital Transformation service is currently in development and will establish the 

Head of Digital Strategy and Transformation’s department, including investment in roles relating to the 
root causes of low and limited assurance. This will be consulted upon with staff and Trade Unions 
imminently, and subject to consultation feedback and onward processes to appoint staff, will take 
effect by the end of Q1 2023/24. It should be noted that due to the council’s significant financial 
challenges this restructure does not represent overall investment in the service, in fact it will aim to 
make major financial savings up to circa £1m which will inevitably require challenging decisions about 
which elements of the service are reduced, removed or otherwise changed to enable it to function 
within its new budget envelope. In this context, our continued Digital Transformation Programme is 
critical, as it will remove the need to service a ‘hybrid’ IT environment which has some modernised, 
cloud-based infrastructure whilst still maintaining traditional on-premises hardware. If the financial 
savings target is not possible to safely achieve, it will require substitution and work is already underway 
to scope contingency options including further reviews of third-party spending in addition to one 


[...]
ad of IT Operations 
• Digital Transformation Programme Manager 
• Resources EDM 
• Chief Executive 
• Cabinet Member - Finance, Governance, Property and Culture 

 
2. External 

Not applicable 
 
Appendices: 
None 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
 
 

 

Page 40



Report for Audit Committee 

 

1 
 

1.   

Audit Committee
Monday 30th January 2023

Report of: Director Finance, S151

Title: Q3 2022/23 Corporate Risk Report Update.

Ward: Citywide

Officer Presenting Report: Denise Murray – Director of Finance, S151

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 3576255

Recommendation 

.1 The Audit Committee review and comment on the Q3 2022/23 Corporate Risk Report (CRR) 

Summary

This report presents the Corporate Risk Report (Appendix A) as at December 2022.  

The significant issues in the report are:

• The CRR is an important tool in managing risk. It aims to provide an overview of the significant 
risks facing the council and how they are being managed. The CRR is attached to this report at 
Appendix A and is the latest formal iteration following a review by members of the council’s 
Corporate Leadership Board (CLB). 

Page 41

Agenda Item 13



Report for Audit Committee 

 

2 
 

1 Policy 
 

1.1. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the council to have in place effective 
arrangements for the management of risk. These arrangements are reviewed each year and 
reported as part of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS).  The Council is required to 
comment on the effectiveness of its arrangements in this regard. The statement must also 
identify any significant governance issues that may have resulted from failures in 
governance and risk management.  
 

1.2. Risk Management is an integral part of good governance to which the Council is committed. 
Risk Management provides the framework and processes that enables the Council to 
manage uncertainty in a systematic way. As part of the Risk Management arrangemen
[...]
st. Contained within 
the individual service. 

Some local media/social media interest. 

Serious potential for enhancement of, or damage 
to, reputation and the willingness of other parties 
to collaborate or do business with the council. 
Dissatisfaction regularly reported through council 
complaints procedure. 
 

Higher levels of local or national interest. 
 

Higher levels of local media / social media interest. 

Highly significant potential for enhancement of, or damage 
to, reputation and the willingness of other parties to 
collaborate or do business with the council. 
Intense local, national and potentially international media 
attention. 
 

Viral social media or online pick-up. 
 

Public enquiry or poor external assessor report. 

 

P
age 91


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	7 Work Programme
	Work Programme for AC

	8 Grant Thornton Value for Money Plan 2022/23
	8 - Bristol VFM Plan - 2022-23

	10 Internal Audit Update Report
	11 Internal Audit Exception Report
	10 - Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Summary - Core Systems Access Controls
	10 - Appendix 2 - Internal Audit Summary - Financial Scheme of Delegation

	12 Digital Transformation change and governance update
	13 Q3 Corporate Risk Report
	12 - Appendix A - Q3 Corporate Risk Report 2022-2023




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Audit Committee 

 

 
30 January 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Andrew Brown (Chair), Tony Dyer (Vice-Chair), Fabian Breckels, Zoe Goodman, 
Jonathan Hucker, Richard Eddy, David Wilcox and Simon Cookson 
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Simba Muzarurwi (Chief Internal Auditor), Denise Murray (Director - Finance & Section 151 Officer), 
Alison Mullis and Tony Whitlock 
 
  
1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 

The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting. The Committee noted the emergency evacuation 
procedure for the Council Chamber if required. 

  
  
2 Apologies for absence. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Adebola Adebayo, Councillors John Geater and Guy 
Poultney  

  
  
3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
  
4 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
Treasury Management report – last bullet point – replace ‘unwrites’ with ‘underwrites’. 
  

RESOLVED – that the minutes of 21 November 2022, subject to the amendment above, be 
approved as a correct record. 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
  
5 Action sheet 
 
It was agreed that the Head of Strategic Finance provide a fuller explanation to Cllr Goodman in respect of 
item 4. 
  
It was noted that action 8 was outstanding and the Deputy Chief Internal Auditor agreed to action this. 
  
  
6 Public Forum 
 
There was none. 
  
7 Work Programme 
 

The Committee noted the Work Programme for future meetings. 

  

The Committee agreed to amend the order of the agenda in order to consider items 12 and 11 first. 

  
  
1
2 

Digital Transformation change and governance update 

 
The Chair emphasized that members’ questions should be focused on assurance rather than scrutiny and 
asked members to avoid issues that would require the meeting to go into exempt session.  

  

The Director Policy Strategy and Digital summarized the report for the benefit of the Committee and the 
following points arose from discussion:- 

  

1.      Information security and governance team were leading on improvements to secure systems that 
can be accessed without major barriers. Work was underway to move various files and systems to 
the cloud for optimal use. 3rd party contracts would be brought together where possible. The 
customer services contact centre would be replaced so that there was less jumping around; 

2.      The size of the transformation was noted and it was agreed that more regular updates to this 
Committee was necessary for assurance purposes. The Committee was informed that an annual 
update to Cabinet had already been agreed with the role of Scrutiny and Audit Committee yet to be 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

worked through; The next report to Cabinet would be in July 23 and had yet to be added to the 
Forward Plan; 

3.      The report was welcomed. There was a need for a real time assessment as progress as there had 
been 7 limited assurances. There was a need to trust what the auditors reported but there were 
differences of opinion; 

4.      The Common Activities Board decided whether IT systems should be centralized with IT or with the 
service user; 

5.      It was suggested that a joint briefing to Audit and Scrutiny might be more efficient; 
6.      It was noted that restructuring savings were proposed for the IT service whilst there was limited 

assurance. The Committee was informed that this was at the forefront of all actions and it might 
mean that some projects would have to be scaled down earlier than would have been liked but 
would enable some investment in some areas of operation and security – with the right balance. 
Staff would be consulted on the business case and there would be no hesitation in putting in change 
control if all the savings were required; 

7.      The Chief Internal Auditor reassured the Committee that IA would follow up on their reviews. The 
CIPFA training arranged for next week would provide insight for members; 

8.      The Chair agreed to liaise with the Chair of OSMB regarding a deeper dive with a Scrutiny body. He 
was keen to be kept up to date on governance and timeframes and appreciated that too many 
updates detracted from the actual work. 

  

  

Resolved – That the report on the steps being taken to address the root causes of low and limited 
assurance for IT governance be noted. 
  
  
  
1
1 

Internal Audit Exception Report 

 
The Deputy Chief Internal Auditor summarized the report for the benefit of the Committee and the 
following points arose from discussion:- 
  
Core Systems. 
  

1.       There was good backing from Directors to prioritise any actions they had been alerted to; 
2.       Access controls was a complicated issue so the changes proposed were welcomed and the 
Committee would help in any way it could; 
3.       There was a need for checks and balances when someone left the authority, or changed role, 
for systems managed by the Service Manager. A future discussion on this would either be exempt 
or an informal meeting. 

  
Financial Scheme of Delegations (FSOD) 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
1.      With reference to paragraph 1.7 the Director Finance reported that there had been confusion 
about which officers authorised the virement and the meaning of ‘in consultation’ in relation to 
record keeping. A revised scheme had now agreed the wording ‘agreed evidence in written form’ 
2.      The  ABW general ledger accounting system was a single log on and only recorded the primary 
authorisation by the first responsible officer; 
3.      High value decisions (£100 – 499k) was a ley decision and were all reported to the relevant 
forum and this was consistent across BCC and there was no evidence this had been breached; 
4.      The revised FSOD would be finalised and added to the Source this week and brought to 
Committee in March 23. 

  
  
Resolved – That the report be noted and the Committee be assured from management regarding the 
issues highlighted in the report. 
  
  
  
8 Grant Thornton Value for Money Plan 2022/23 
 
Jon Roberts, Grant Thornton, summarised the report for the benefit of the Committee and the following 
points arose from discussion:- 
  

1.      How could adult social care become sustainable and why was our shortfall from the 
government grant so high compared to other LA’s. Other services would need to be cut to fix a 
black hole as it was not possible to control need. The public needed to understand how bad BCC’s 
finances. Grant Thornton replied that the report provided an impartial independent commentary 
on the position. The fundamental challenge was that it was not possible to turn off demand. 
Grant Thornton’s role was to challenge policy agenda and whether BCC would consider resource 
switching and if there was investment to provide capacity in the future in order to find VFM 
solutions to those pressures; 
2.      A Member questioned the accuracy of the rate of interest used for from the Public Works 
Board for the Bristol Beacon as it could lead to different outcomes to those the public were lead 
to believe. Ernst Young had reported that the rate in the NPV calculator had a significant adverse 
revenue implication. Grant Thornton agreed to review this matter. The Director Finance added 
that a detailed diagnostic was needed in order to truly understand market as benchmarking had 
limits. Financing was indicative and borrowing would only happen where needed and the NPV 
was calculated on that basis. Levels of reserves were optimised through the Treasury 
Management Strategy. There were different rates of interest  for what was indicative and what 
was actual financing  when investment had been incurred; 
3.      All Grant Thornton’s VFM work was evaluated against BCC’s own arrangements. We expect 
BCC to have a medium term financial strategy which can be flexed. It was important to identify 
what was within BCC’s control when considering capital projects; 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

4.      The importance of robust governance structures was emphasised given the move to a 
Committee model of decision making, WECA arrangements and joint ventures. Grant Thornton 
drew on their knowledge of others re best practice; 
5.      The Chair thanked Grant Thornton for their work, particularly the focus on Bristol Beacon and 
subsidiary businesses. 

  

  

Resolved – That the report be noted. 

  

  
  
9 Audit Findings Report for 2020/21 
 
Jon Roberts - Grant Thornton, summarised the report for the benefit of the Committee. He reported that 
there were three outstanding matters before the report could be signed off and would ask the Committee 
to consider delegating those matters to the Chair to sign off so that the report did not have to come back 
to the Committee. The outstanding matters were as follows:- 
  

1.      Infrastructure accounting – valuation of roads was a specialist area and had proved difficult to 
undertake. CIPFA and the Government had now provided further advice on how to complete this; 
2.      Issues had been identified that impacted on the previous year and as not signed off it should 
be tracked back to that year; 
3.      The value of REFCUS charged during the year and should be net not gross. 

  
The following points arose from discussion: 
  

1.      A member stated that it was unfortunate that the issue on the valuation of highways 
infrastructure emerged after the Committee approved the accounts for 20/21. He did not 
underestimate the challenges of producing the accounts but wished to understand why it took so 
long to complete them. The accounts published on the website were probably meaningless given 
the number of adjustments there had subsequently been and the Committee probably did not 
have all the information at its disposal when it approved them. He asked whether it was possible 
to produce a tracking schedule to show the public how the accounts had changed. Grant Thornton 
responded that the length of time had become a trend for LA’s for the last 3 / 4 years. The Chair 
added that BCC were by no means alone as 92% of LA accounts had not been signed off. There 
were pressures on the number of auditors available in the sector and challenges to it; 
2.      The heritage asset was a museum collection; 
3.      The valuation of infrastructure assets had proved problematical for many LA’s. BCC’s 
assessment differed from the benchmark now provided by CIPFA and the government so further 
work was required to assess where the differences were; 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

4.      The Chair thanked Grant Thornton for their work and agreed to send an email noting some 
typos he had spotted; 
5.      The Committee agreed with the approach as set out delegating the Chair to sign off the three 
outstanding matters. 

  
Resolved –  
  

1.      That Grant Thornton’s updated Audit Report for 2020/21 and the action plan agreed by 
management be noted; 
2.      That the Chair be delegated with signing off the three outstanding matters as explained to 
the Committee. 

  
  

  
  
1
0 

Internal Audit Update Report 

 
The Chief Internal Auditor summarized the report for the benefit of the Committee and the following 
points arose from discussion:- 
  

1.      There was support for a shorter period of the plan in order to align with the Corporate Risk 
Register and other assurance work; 
2.      The new approach ensures the plan focuses on risks that are relevant at the time and remove 
audit reviews that become unable to do; 
3.      The Chair reported that he was due to meet with the CIA of Nottingham City Council regarding 
the forthcoming external assessment; 
4.      The two changes to the audit plan would only be prioritised if the assessment deemed them a 
high risk; 
5.      Internal Audit would either engage with management on the 7% of non-implemented actions 
or they would become a priority for the following period. 

  
Resolved -  
  

1.      That the Internal Audit Update Report highlighting the planned key activities 
for the rest of the year until 31 March 2023 be noted; 
  
2. That the quarterly audit planning approach with effect from 2023/24 be agreed. 
  
  
1
3 

Q3 Corporate Risk Report 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 
The Risk and Insurance Officer summarized the report for the benefit of the Committee and the following 
points arose from discussion:- 

  

1.      It was agreed to circulate to the membership the matrix of risks and tolerances that had 
previously been included in the report and to include for future reports; 

2.      A member observed that due to budget pressures risks were becoming less and less tenable and 
how it was possible for the Committee to be assured when the risks were beyond the scope of the 
Committee. The Director Finance responded that the corporate risks were driven by external 
factors and if the risks could no longer be managed the regulator of a service would have to step 
in and take responsibility. 

  
  
Resolved -  That the Audit Committee Q3 2022/23 Corporate Risk Report (CRR) be noted. 
  

  
  
The next meeting is scheduled to be held on 6 March 2023 at 3pm 

The meeting ended at 4.05pm. 

  

CHAIR                                               
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


	Treasury Management report – last bullet point – replace ‘unwrites’ with ‘underwrites’.
	It was agreed that the Head of Strategic Finance provide a fuller explanation to Cllr Goodman in respect of item 4.
	It was noted that action 8 was outstanding and the Deputy Chief Internal Auditor agreed to action this.

